PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. William W. Bass	06/21/1996

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stair Parts, Inc.
Street Address:	2197 Canton Road
City:	Marietta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D344142

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)425-6140

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: kellym@sullcrom.com
Correspondent Name: William W. Bass
Address Line 1: 2197 Canton Road

Address Line 4: Marietta, GEORGIA 30062

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary Kristen Kelly

Total Attachments: 3

source=3441421#page1.tif source=3441421#page2.tif source=3441421#page3.tif OP \$40.00 D344142

PATENT REEL: 015361 FRAME: 0332

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, I, WILLIAM W. BASS, hereinafter the ASSIGNOR, a citizen of the United States, having a former address of 150 Cavan Way, Mableton, Georgia 30059 and a present address of 2092 Oakdale Court, Kennesaw, Georgia 30152, did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for the following patent: No. Des. 344,142, issued February 8, 1994; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent; and

WHEREAS, STAIR PARTS, INC., hereinafter the ASSIGNEE, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having a principal place of business at 2197 Canton Road, Suite 107, Marietta, Georgia 30066, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 015361 FRAME: 0333 For the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Letters Patent, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be joined with the ASSIGNEE as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in any proceeding in respect of infringement of the Letters Patent occurring before the effective date of this assignment, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

WILLIAM W. BASS
Assignor

__ ___

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 2/2 day of ______, 1996, personally appeared WILLIAM W. BASS, who

- 2 -

being duly sworn, signed and a	acknowledged the foregoing	Assignment as his free	act
and deed.		. , , , .	

Notary Públic

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

19180-0016

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 015361 FRAME: 0335

RECORDED: 11/16/2004